CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP.
D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX
AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS
TEXAS COAST DIVISION
RATE SHEET
TAX ADJUSTMENT
RATE SCHEDULE NO. TA-11

The Customers shall reimburse the Company for the Customers’ proportionate part of any tax, charge, impost,
assessment or fee of whatever kind and by whatever name (except ad valorem taxes and income taxes) levied upon
the Company by any governmental authority under any law, rule, regulation, ordinance, or agreement (hereinafter
referred to as “the Tax”). If the law, rule, regulation, ordinance, or agreement levying the Tax specifies a method of
collection from Customers, then the method so specified shall be utilized provided such method results in the
collection of taxes from the Customers equal to the taxes levied on the Company. If no method of collection is
specified, then the Company shall collect an amount calculated as a percentage of the Customers’ bills applicable
directly to those Customers located solely within the jurisdiction imposing the tax and/or within the jurisdiction
where the tax is applicable. The percentage shall be determined so that the collection from Customers within the
Company’s different legal jurisdictions (municipal or otherwise defined) encompassing the Texas Coast Division is
equal to the taxes levied on the Company.

The initial Tax Adjustment Rate shall be based on the Taxes that are levied upon the Company on the effective date
of this Rate Schedule. The Company will initiate a new or changed Tax Adjustment Rate beginning with the billing
cycle immediately following the effective date of the new or changed Tax as specified by the applicable law, rule,
regulation, ordinance, or agreement, provided that the Company has the customer billing data necessary to bill and
collect the Tax. If at any time there is a significant change that will cause an unreasonable over or under collection
of the Tax, the Company will adjust the Tax Adjustment Rate so that such over or under collection will be
minimized. The Tax Adjustment Rate (calculated on a per Ccf or per Mcf basis, as appropriate) shall be reported to
the applicable governmental authority by the last business day of the month in which the Tax Adjustment Rate
became effective.



City

Alvin
Angleton
Baytown
Beach City
Beasley
Brookshire
Brookside Village
Clear Lake Shores
Clute

Danbury
Dickinson

East Bernard
El Lago
Freeport
Friendswood
Fulshear
Hillcrest Village
Hitchcock
Jones Creek
Katy

Kemah
Kendleton

La Porte

Lake Jackson
LaMarque
League City
Liverpool
Manvel
Morgan's Point
Mt. Belvieu
Needville
Orchard
Oyster Creek
Pearland

Pleak
Richmond

CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP.
D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX
AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS

TEXAS COAST DIVISION

RATE SHEET

TAX ADJUSTMENT

RATE SCHEDULE NO. TA-11

State Gross Receipts Tax Rate

Franchise
Contract

E_00011428
E_00011443
E_00011604
E_00011610
E_00011613
E_00011834
E_00011835
E_00012121
E_00012137
E_00012326
E_00012398
E_00012481
E_00012542
E_00012769
E_00012781
E_00012794
E_00013142
E_00013155
E_00013343
E_00013374
E_00013390
E_00013394
E_00013487
E_00013531
E_00013484
E_00013626
E_00013698
E_00013827
E_00014064
E_00014036
E_00014145
E_00014380
E_00014398
E_00014478
E_00014585
E_00014807

Residential
1.997%
1.997%
1.997%
0.581%
0.000%
1.070%
0.581%
0.581%
1.997%
0.581%
1.997%
0.581%
1.070%
1.997%
1.997%
0.581%
0.000%
1.070%
0.581%
1.997%
0.581%
0.000%
1.997%
1.997%
1.997%
1.997%
0.000%
1.070%
0.000%
1.070%
1.070%
0.000%
0.581%
1.997%
0.581%
1.997%

Small
Commercial

1.997%
1.997%
1.997%
0.581%
0.000%
1.070%
0.581%
0.581%
1.997%
0.581%
1.997%
0.581%
1.070%
1.997%
1.997%
0.581%
0.000%
1.070%
0.581%
1.997%
0.581%
0.000%
1.997%
1.997%
1.997%
1.997%
0.000%
1.070%
0.000%
1.070%
1.070%
0.000%
0.581%
1.997%
0.581%
1.997%

Large
Commercial

1.997%
1.997%
1.997%
0.581%
0.000%
1.070%
0.581%
0.581%
1.997%
0.581%
1.997%
0.581%
1.070%
1.997%
1.997%
0.581%
0.000%
1.070%
0.581%
1.997%
0.581%
0.000%
1.997%
1.997%
1.997%
1.997%
0.000%
1.070%
0.000%
1.070%
1.070%
0.000%
0.581%
1.997%
0.581%
1.997%

Industrial
1.997%
1.997%
1.997%
0.581%
0.000%
1.070%
0.581%
0.581%
1.997%
0.581%
1.997%
0.581%
1.070%
1.997%
1.997%
0.581%
0.000%
1.070%
0.581%
1.997%
0.581%
0.000%
1.997%
1.997%
1.997%
1.997%
0.000%
1.070%
0.000%
1.070%
1.070%
0.000%
0.581%
1.997%
0.581%
1.997%



City
Richwood
Rosenberg
Santa Fe
Seabrook
Shoreacres
Sugarland

Taylor Lake Village

Texas City
Wallis
Webster

West Columbia
Weston Lakes

Wharton

CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP.
D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX
AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS

TEXAS COAST DIVISION

RATE SHEET

TAX ADJUSTMENT

RATE SCHEDULE NO. TA-11

State Gross Receipts Tax Rate

Franchise
Contract

E_00014808
E_00014905
E_00015038
E_00015079
E_00015158
E_00015362
E_00015435
E_00015463
E_00015718
E_00015760
E_00015792
E_00034813
E_00015842

Residential
1.070%
1.997%
1.997%
1.997%
0.581%
1.997%
1.070%
1.997%
0.581%
1.997%
1.070%
0.581%
1.070%

Small
Commercial

1.070%
1.997%
1.997%
1.997%
0.581%
1.997%
1.070%
1.997%
0.581%
1.997%
1.070%
0.581%
1.070%

Large
Commercial

1.070%
1.997%
1.997%
1.997%
0.581%
1.997%
1.070%
1.997%
0.581%
1.997%
1.070%
0.581%
1.070%

Industrial
1.070%
1.997%
1.997%
1.997%
0.581%
1.997%
1.070%
1.997%
0.581%
1.997%
1.070%
0.581%
1.070%



City

Alvin
Angleton
Baytown
Beach City
Beasley
Brookshire
Brookside Village
Clear Lake Shores
Clute

Danbury
Dickinson

East Bernard
El Lago
Freeport
Friendswood
Fulshear
Hillcrest Village
Hitchcock
Jones Creek
Katy

Kemah
Kendleton

La Porte

Lake Jackson
LaMarque
League City
Liverpool
Manvel
Morgan's Point
Mt. Belvieu
Needville
Orchard
Oyster Creek
Pearland

Pleak
Richmond

CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP.
D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX
AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS

TEXAS COAST DIVISION

RATE SHEET

TAX ADJUSTMENT

RATE SCHEDULE NO. TA-11

TA-11 Factors

Franchise
Contract

E_00011428
E_00011443
E_00011604
E_00011610
E_00011613
E_00011834
E_00011835
E_00012121
E_00012137
E_00012326
E_00012398
E_00012481
E_00012542
E_00012769
E_00012781
E_00012794
E_00013142
E_00013155
E_00013343
E_00013374
E_00013390
E_00013394
E_00013487
E_00013531
E_00013484
E_00013626
E_00013698
E_00013827
E_00014064
E_00014036
E_00014145
E_00014380
E_00014398
E_00014478
E_00014585
E_00014807

Residential
2.080%
2.124%
2.102%
0.596%
0.000%
1.104%
0.596%
0.596%
2.080%
0.615%
2.102%
0.596%
1.139%
2.080%
2.080%
0.584%
0.000%
1.139%
0.615%
2.102%
0.596%
0.000%
2.102%
2.102%
2.102%
2.080%
0.000%
1.104%
0.000%
1.104%
1.104%
0.000%
0.603%
2.080%
0.596%
2.080%

Small
Commercial

2.080%
2.124%
2.102%
0.596%
0.000%
1.104%
0.596%
0.596%
2.038%
0.615%
2.102%
0.596%
1.139%
2.080%
2.080%
0.584%
0.000%
1.139%
0.615%
2.102%
0.596%
0.000%
2.102%
2.102%
2.102%
2.080%
0.000%
1.104%
0.000%
1.104%
1.104%
0.000%
0.603%
2.080%
0.596%
2.038%

Large
Commercial

2.080%
2.124%
2.102%
0.596%
0.000%
1.104%
0.584%
0.596%
2.038%
0.615%
2.102%
0.596%
1.139%
2.080%
2.080%
0.584%
0.000%
1.139%
0.615%
2.102%
0.596%
0.000%
2.102%
2.102%
2.102%
2.080%
0.000%
1.104%
0.000%
1.082%
1.082%
0.000%
0.603%
2.080%
0.584%
2.038%

Industrial
2.080%
2.124%
2.038%
0.596%
0.000%
1.104%
0.584%
0.584%
2.038%
0.615%
2.102%
0.596%
1.139%
2.038%
2.038%
0.584%
0.000%
1.139%
0.615%
2.102%
0.584%
0.000%
2.038%
2.102%
2.102%
2.038%
0.000%
1.082%
0.000%
1.082%
1.082%
0.000%
0.603%
2.080%
0.584%
2.038%



CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP.
D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX
AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS
TEXAS COAST DIVISION
RATE SHEET
TAX ADJUSTMENT
RATE SCHEDULE NO. TA-11

TA-11 Factors

Franchise Small Large
City Contract Residential Commercial Commercial Industrial
Richwood E_00014808 1.139% 1.139% 1.139% 1.139%
Rosenberg E_00014905 2.102% 2.102% 2.102% 2.102%
Santa Fe E_00015038 2.102% 2.102% 2.102% 2.102%
Seabrook E_00015079 2.124% 2.124% 2.124% 2.038%
Shoreacres E_00015158 0.603% 0.603% 0.603% 0.603%
Sugarland E_00015362 2.080% 2.080% 2.080% 2.080%
Taylor Lake Village E_00015435 1.104% 1.104% 1.104% 1.082%
Texas City E_00015463 2.102% 2.102% 2.038% 2.038%
Wallis E_00015718 0.596% 0.596% 0.596% 0.584%
Webster E_00015760 2.102% 2.102% 2.102% 2.038%
West Columbia E_00015792 1.104% 1.104% 1.082% 1.082%
Weston Lakes E_00034813 0.615% 0.615% 0.615% 0.615%

Wharton E_00015842 1.115% 1.115% 1.115% 1.115%



