CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP. D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS TEXAS COAST DIVISION RATE SHEET TAX ADJUSTMENT RATE SCHEDULE NO. TA-11

The Customers shall reimburse the Company for the Customers' proportionate part of any tax, charge, impost, assessment or fee of whatever kind and by whatever name (except ad valorem taxes and income taxes) levied upon the Company by any governmental authority under any law, rule, regulation, ordinance, or agreement (hereinafter referred to as "the Tax"). If the law, rule, regulation, ordinance, or agreement levying the Tax specifies a method of collection from Customers, then the method so specified shall be utilized provided such method results in the collection of taxes from the Customers equal to the taxes levied on the Company. If no method of collection is specified, then the Company shall collect an amount calculated as a percentage of the Customers' bills applicable directly to those Customers located solely within the jurisdiction imposing the tax and/or within the jurisdiction where the tax is applicable. The percentage shall be determined so that the collection from Customers within the Company's different legal jurisdictions (municipal or otherwise defined) encompassing the Texas Coast Division is equal to the taxes levied on the Company.

The initial Tax Adjustment Rate shall be based on the Taxes that are levied upon the Company on the effective date of this Rate Schedule. The Company will initiate a new or changed Tax Adjustment Rate beginning with the billing cycle immediately following the effective date of the new or changed Tax as specified by the applicable law, rule, regulation, ordinance, or agreement, provided that the Company has the customer billing data necessary to bill and collect the Tax. If at any time there is a significant change that will cause an unreasonable over or under collection of the Tax, the Company will adjust the Tax Adjustment Rate so that such over or under collection will be minimized. The Tax Adjustment Rate (calculated on a per Ccf or per Mcf basis, as appropriate) shall be reported to the applicable governmental authority by the last business day of the month in which the Tax Adjustment Rate became effective.

CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP. D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS TEXAS COAST DIVISION RATE SHEET

TAX ADJUSTMENT RATE SCHEDULE NO. TA-11

	Γ	State Gross Receipts Tax Rate				
	Franchise		Small	Large		
City	Contract	Residential	Commercial	Commercial	Industrial	
Alvin	E_00011428	1.997%	1.997%	1.997%	1.997%	
Angleton	E_00011443	1.997%	1.997%	1.997%	1.997%	
Baytown	E_00011604	1.997%	1.997%	1.997%	1.997%	
Beach City	E_00011610	0.581%	0.581%	0.581%	0.581%	
Beasley	E_00011613	0.000%	0.000%	0.000%	0.000%	
Brookshire	E_00011834	1.070%	1.070%	1.070%	1.070%	
Brookside Village	E_00011835	0.581%	0.581%	0.581%	0.581%	
Clear Lake Shores	E_00012121	0.581%	0.581%	0.581%	0.581%	
Clute	E_00012137	1.997%	1.997%	1.997%	1.997%	
Danbury	E_00012326	0.581%	0.581%	0.581%	0.581%	
Dickinson	E_00012398	1.997%	1.997%	1.997%	1.997%	
East Bernard	E_00012481	0.581%	0.581%	0.581%	0.581%	
El Lago	E_00012542	1.070%	1.070%	1.070%	1.070%	
Freeport	E_00012769	1.997%	1.997%	1.997%	1.997%	
Friendswood	E_00012781	1.997%	1.997%	1.997%	1.997%	
Fulshear	E_00012794	0.581%	0.581%	0.581%	0.581%	
Hillcrest Village	E_00013142	0.000%	0.000%	0.000%	0.000%	
Hitchcock	E_00013155	1.070%	1.070%	1.070%	1.070%	
Jones Creek	E_00013343	0.581%	0.581%	0.581%	0.581%	
Katy	E_00013374	1.997%	1.997%	1.997%	1.997%	
Kemah	E_00013390	0.581%	0.581%	0.581%	0.581%	
Kendleton	E_00013394	0.000%	0.000%	0.000%	0.000%	
La Porte	E_00013487	1.997%	1.997%	1.997%	1.997%	
Lake Jackson	E_00013531	1.997%	1.997%	1.997%	1.997%	
LaMarque	E_00013484	1.997%	1.997%	1.997%	1.997%	
League City	E_00013626	1.997%	1.997%	1.997%	1.997%	
Liverpool	E_00013698	0.000%	0.000%	0.000%	0.000%	
Manvel	E_00013827	1.070%	1.070%	1.070%	1.070%	
Morgan's Point	E_00014064	0.000%	0.000%	0.000%	0.000%	
Mt. Belvieu	E_00014036	1.070%	1.070%	1.070%	1.070%	
Needville	E_00014145	1.070%	1.070%	1.070%	1.070%	
Orchard	E_00014380	0.000%	0.000%	0.000%	0.000%	
Oyster Creek	E_00014398	0.581%	0.581%	0.581%	0.581%	
Pearland	E_00014478	1.997%	1.997%	1.997%	1.997%	
Pleak	E_00014585	0.581%	0.581%	0.581%	0.581%	
Richmond	E_00014807	1.997%	1.997%	1.997%	1.997%	

CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP. D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS TEXAS COAST DIVISION RATE SHEET TAX ADJUSTMENT RATE SCHEDULE NO. TA-11

|--|

		State Gross Receipts Tax Rate				
	Franchise		Small	Large		
City	Contract	Residential	Commercial	Commercial	Industrial	
Richwood	E_00014808	8 1.070%	1.070%	1.070%	1.070%	
Rosenberg	E_00014905	5 1.997%	1.997%	1.997%	1.997%	
Santa Fe	E_00015038	8 1.997%	1.997%	1.997%	1.997%	
Seabrook	E_00015079	9 1.997%	1.997%	1.997%	1.997%	
Shoreacres	E_00015158	8 0.581%	0.581%	0.581%	0.581%	
Sugarland	E_00015362	2 1.997%	1.997%	1.997%	1.997%	
Taylor Lake Village	E_00015435	5 1.070%	1.070%	1.070%	1.070%	
Texas City	E_00015463	3 1.997%	1.997%	1.997%	1.997%	
Wallis	E_00015718	8 0.581%	0.581%	0.581%	0.581%	
Webster	E_00015760	1.997%	1.997%	1.997%	1.997%	
West Columbia	E_00015792	2 1.070%	1.070%	1.070%	1.070%	
Weston Lakes	E_00034813	0.581%	0.581%	0.581%	0.581%	
Wharton	E_00015842	2 1.070%	1.070%	1.070%	1.070%	

CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP. D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS TEXAS COAST DIVISION RATE SHEET

TAX ADJUSTMENT RATE SCHEDULE NO. TA-11

				TA-11 Factors	
	Franchise		Small	Large	
City	Contract R	Residential	Commercial	Commercial	Industrial
Alvin	E_00011428	2.080%	2.080%	2.080%	2.080%
Angleton	E_00011443	2.124%	2.124%	2.124%	2.124%
Baytown	E_00011604	2.102%	2.102%	2.102%	2.038%
Beach City	E_00011610	0.596%	0.596%	0.596%	0.596%
Beasley	E_00011613	0.000%	0.000%	0.000%	0.000%
Brookshire	E_00011834	1.104%	1.104%	1.104%	1.104%
Brookside Village	E_00011835	0.596%	0.596%	0.584%	0.584%
Clear Lake Shores	E_00012121	0.596%	0.596%	0.596%	0.584%
Clute	E_00012137	2.080%	2.038%	2.038%	2.038%
Danbury	E_00012326	0.615%	0.615%	0.615%	0.615%
Dickinson	E_00012398	2.102%	2.102%	2.102%	2.102%
East Bernard	E_00012481	0.596%	0.596%	0.596%	0.596%
El Lago	E_00012542	1.139%	1.139%	1.139%	1.139%
Freeport	E_00012769	2.080%	2.080%	2.080%	2.038%
Friendswood	E_00012781	2.080%	2.080%	2.080%	2.038%
Fulshear	E_00012794	0.584%	0.584%	0.584%	0.584%
Hillcrest Village	E_00013142	0.000%	0.000%	0.000%	0.000%
Hitchcock	E_00013155	1.139%	1.139%	1.139%	1.139%
Jones Creek	E_00013343	0.615%	0.615%	0.615%	0.615%
Katy	E_00013374	2.102%	2.102%	2.102%	2.102%
Kemah	E_00013390	0.596%	0.596%	0.596%	0.584%
Kendleton	E_00013394	0.000%	0.000%	0.000%	0.000%
La Porte	E_00013487	2.102%	2.102%	2.102%	2.038%
Lake Jackson	E_00013531	2.102%	2.102%	2.102%	2.102%
LaMarque	E_00013484	2.102%	2.102%	2.102%	2.102%
League City	E_00013626	2.080%	2.080%	2.080%	2.038%
Liverpool	E_00013698	0.000%	0.000%	0.000%	0.000%
Manvel	E_00013827	1.104%	1.104%	1.104%	1.082%
Morgan's Point	E_00014064	0.000%	0.000%	0.000%	0.000%
Mt. Belvieu	E_00014036	1.104%	1.104%	1.082%	1.082%
Needville	E_00014145	1.104%	1.104%	1.082%	1.082%
Orchard	E_00014380	0.000%	0.000%	0.000%	0.000%
Oyster Creek	E_00014398	0.603%	0.603%	0.603%	0.603%
Pearland	E_00014478	2.080%	2.080%	2.080%	2.080%
Pleak	E_00014585	0.596%	0.596%	0.584%	0.584%
Richmond	E_00014807	2.080%	2.038%	2.038%	2.038%

CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP. D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS TEXAS COAST DIVISION RATE SHEET TAX ADJUSTMENT RATE SCHEDULE NO. TA-11

				TA-11 Factors	
	Franchise		Small	Large	
City	Contract 1	Residential	Commercial	Commercial	Industrial
Richwood	E_00014808	1.139%	1.139%	1.139%	1.139%
Rosenberg	E_00014905	2.102%	2.102%	2.102%	2.102%
Santa Fe	E_00015038	2.102%	2.102%	2.102%	2.102%
Seabrook	E_00015079	2.124%	2.124%	2.124%	2.038%
Shoreacres	E_00015158	0.603%	0.603%	0.603%	0.603%
Sugarland	E_00015362	2.080%	2.080%	2.080%	2.080%
Taylor Lake Village	E_00015435	1.104%	1.104%	1.104%	1.082%
Texas City	E_00015463	2.102%	2.102%	2.038%	2.038%
Wallis	E_00015718	0.596%	0.596%	0.596%	0.584%
Webster	E_00015760	2.102%	2.102%	2.102%	2.038%
West Columbia	E_00015792	1.104%	1.104%	1.082%	1.082%
Weston Lakes	E_00034813	0.615%	0.615%	0.615%	0.615%
Wharton	E_00015842	1.115%	1.115%	1.115%	1.115%